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de - Sicherheitshinweise und Warnungen

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchs- und Montageanweisung der Dunstab-
zugshaube aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie die Dunstabzugshaube in
Betrieb nehmen. Sie enthalt wichtige Hinweise fiir die Montage,
die Sicherheit, den Gebrauch und die Wartung. Dadurch schiitzen
Sie sich und vermeiden Schaden an der Dunstabzugshaube. Miele
kann nicht fir Schaden verantwortlich gemacht werden, die infolge
von Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise verursacht werden.

Bewahren Sie die Gebrauchs- und Montageanweisung auf, und ge-
ben Sie sie an einen eventuellen Nachbesitzer weiter.

P Diese Fernbedienung ist ausschlieBlich mit einer Miele Dunstab-
zughaube zu verwenden.
P Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit der Fernbedienung spielen.
P Die Batterie der Fernbedienung darf nicht in Kinderhdnde gelan-
gen.
P Wichtig fur den Umgang mit der Batterie der Fernbedienung:
- Die Batterie nicht kurzschlief8en, nicht aufladen und nicht ins Feuer
werfen. Explosionsgefahr!
- Geben Sie eine gebrauchte Batterie bei einer Sammelstelle ab.
Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht in den Hausmiill.



de - Gebrauchsanweisung

Ubersicht Fernbedienung
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(@ Kontrollleuchte

(2 Taste zum Ein- und Ausschalten des
Geblases

(3 Tasten zur Einstellung der Geblase-
leistung

(@ Taste fir die Nachlauffunktion

(® Taste zum Ein- und Ausschalten und
zum Dimmen der Kochstellenbe-
leuchtung

(® Taste zum Ein- und Ausschalten der
Ambientebeleuchtung

(@ Taste zum Abmelden der Fernbedie-
nung

Tasten zur Hohenverstellung des
Wrasenschirms oder zum Dimmen
der Kochstellenbeleuchtung

Verwendung der Fernbedienung

Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung

des Dunstabzugs, ob die Fernbedienung
DARC 7 fir Ihren Dunstabzug verwend-
bar ist.

Fernbedienung anmelden

m Starten Sie die Anmeldung am Dunst-
abzug. Informationen dazu entneh-
men Sie der Gebrauchsanweisung
des Dunstabzugs.

m Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung die
Tasten 1 und 3 gleichzeitig gedriickt
bis die Kontrollleuchte rot blinkt.

Die Anmeldung startet.

Nach erfolgreicher Anmeldung blinkt die
Kontrollleuchte kurzzeitig griin.

m Bestétigen Sie den Vorgang am Be-
dienteil des Dunstabzugs.

Fernbedienung abmelden

m Starten Sie die Abmeldung am Dunst-
abzug. Informationen dazu entneh-
men Sie der Gebrauchsanweisung
des Dunstabzugs.

m Driicken Sie auf der Fernbedienung
gleichzeitig die Tasten B und Q.



de - Gebrauchsanweisung

Funktionen der Fernbedienung

Die Hauptfunktionen kénnen Sie am
Dunstabzug und mit der Fernbedienung
wahlen. Wenn Sie eine Funktion auf der
Fernbedienung wahlen, leuchtet kurz die
Kontrollleuchte auf der Fernbedienung.

Beachten Sie zur Beschreibung der
Funktionen die Gebrauchsanweisung
des Dunstabzugs.

Wenn lhr Dunstabzug nicht Gber einen
motorisch hohenverstellbaren Wrasen-
schirm verflgt, konnen die Tasten Auf A
und Ab V zum Dimmen der Kochstel-
lenbeleuchtung nutzen.

Anmeldungen und Anderungen von Ein-
stellungen des Dunstabzugs kénnen Sie
nur am Bedienteil des Dunstabzugs vor-
nehmen.

Reinigung der Fernbedienung

m Reinigen Sie die Oberflache nur mit
einem feuchtem Tuch. Verwenden Sie
nicht zu viel Wasser, um ein Eindrin-
gen von Feuchtigkeit in das Gehause
zu vermeiden.

Batterien einlegen/wechseln

Die Fernbedienung bendétigt 2 Batterien,
1,5V, Typ AAA. Die Batterien liegen der
Fernbedienung bei und miissen vor dem
ersten Gebrauch eingelegt werden.

Die Batterien missen gewechselt wer-
den, wenn sich die Funktionen des Dun-
stabzugs nicht mehr mit der Fernbedie-
nung wahlen lassen. Wenn Sie eine Tas-
te driicken, leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte
auf der Fernbedienung nicht mehr oder
nur noch schwach.

Die Funktionen des Dunstabzugs lassen
sich aber auch weiterhin am Bedienteil
des Dunstabzugs wahlen.
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m Schieben Sie den Deckel der Riicksei-
te etwas nach unten und nehmen Sie
den Deckel ab.

B Legen Sie die Batterien ein. Achten
Sie auf die richtige Polaritat.

m Den Deckel wieder aufsetzen und
nach oben schieben.



cs - Bezpecnostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni

Nez odsavac par uvedete do provozu, prectéte si pozorné navod

k jeho obsluze a montazi. Obsahuje dulezité pokyny pro montaz,
bezpecnost, pouzivani a udrzbu. Tim ochranite sebe a zabranite
Skoddm na odsavaci par. Miele neodpovida za Skody, které vzniknou
v dUsledku nedbani téchto pokynu.

Navod k obsluze a montazi uschovejte a predejte ho pripadnému
novému majiteli.

P Tento dalkovy ovladac pouzivejte vyhradné s odsavacem par Miele.

P Nenechte déti hrat si s dalkovym ovladagem.

P> Baterie dalkového ovladace se nesmi dostat do rukou déti.

P> Dulezité pro manipulaci s baterii dalkového ovladace:

- Baterii nezkratujte, nenabijejte a nezahazujte do ohné. Hrozi ne-
bezpeci vybuchu!

- Upotfebenou baterii odevzdejte na sbérném misté. Nezahazujte
baterii do domovniho odpadu.



cs - Navod k obsluze

Popis dalkového ovladace
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@ kontrolka
(2 tlagitko pro zapinani a vypinani venti-
latoru

(® tlagitka pro nastaveni vykonu ventila-
toru

@ tlagitko pro funkci dobé&hu

(® tlagitko pro zapnuti/vypnuti/ztlumeni
osveétleni varné desky

(® tlagitko pro zapinani a vypinani
osvétleni prostredi

@ tlagitko pro odhlaseni dalkového
ovladace

tlacitka pro vyskové prestaveni ve-
deni vypart nebo pro ztlumeni jasu
osvétleni varnych zén

Pouzivani dalkového ovladace

Podivejte se do ndvodu k obsluze od-
savace par, abyste zjistili, zda je dalkovy
ovlada¢ DARC 7 pouzitelny pro Vas od-
savac par.

Prihlaseni dalkového ovladace

m Spustte prihlaSovani na odsavadi par.
Informace k tomu najdete v navodu
k obsluze odsavace par.

m Podrzte na dalkovém ovladaci
soucasné stisknuta tlacitka1a 3,
dokud nezacne cervené blikat kont-
rolka.

Spousti se prihlasovani.
Po Uspésném prihlaseni kontrolka kratce
zelené zablika.

m Potvrdte postup na ovlddacim panelu
odsavace par.

Odhlaseni dalkového ovladace

m Spustte odhlasovani na odsavadi par.
Informace k tomu najdete v navodu
k obsluze odsavace par.

m Stisknéte na dalkovém ovladaci
soudasné tlagitka B a Q.



cs - Navod k obsluze

Funkce dalkového ovladace

Hlavni funkce Ize volit na odsavaci par

i dalkovym ovladac¢em. Kdyz na dal-
kovém ovladaci zvolite funkci, kratce na
ném zasviti kontrolka.

Popis funkci najdete v navodu k obsluze
odsavace par.

Pokud Vas odsavac par neni vybaveny
motorem ovlddanym vyskové nastavi-
telnym vedenim vypard, mizZete pouzi-
vat tlacitka nahoru A a dold V k tlumeni
jasu osvétleni varnych zon.

Prihlasovani a zmény nastaveni od-
savace par mlzete provadét pouze na
jeho ovladacim panelu.

Cisténi dalkového ovladaée
| |

Povrch Cistéte pouze vihkou utérkou.
Nepouzivejte pfiliS mnoho vody, abys-
te zabranili vniknuti vihkosti do plasté.

VloZeni/vyména baterii

Délkovy ovlada¢ vyzaduje 2 baterie,
1,5V, typ AAA. Baterie jsou pfilozené

k dalkovému ovladaci a pfed prvnim
pouzitim musi byt vlozeny.

Baterie se musi vyménit, kdyz se dal-
kovym ovladacem jiz nedaji volit funkce
odsavace par. Kdyz stisknete nékteré
tlacitko, nesviti jiz kontrolka na dalkovém
ovladaci nebo sviti jen slabé.

Funkce odsavace par se vsak daji i nada-
le volit na jeho ovladacim panelu.
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m Posunte vicko na zadni strané trochu
dolli a odejméte je.

m Vlozte baterie. Dbejte na spravnou
polaritu.

m Nasadte opét vicko a posunte je na-
horu.



da - Rad om sikkerhed og advarsler

Lees venligst brugs- og monteringsanvisningen til emhaetten grun-
digt, inden emheetten tages i brug. Den indeholder vigtige anvisnin-
ger om montering, sikkerhed, brug og vedligeholdelse. Herved be-
skyttes personer, og skader pa emhaetten undgas. Miele kan ikke
gares ansvarlig for skader, der er opstaet, fordi disse anvisninger ik-
ke er blevet fulgt.

Gem venligst brugs- og monteringsanvisningen, og giv den videre til
en eventuel senere ejer.

P Denne fjernbetjening kan kun anvendes til en Miele emhaette.

P> Lad ikke bern lege med fjernbetjeningen.

P> Batteriet til fiernbetjeningen ma ikke komme i barnehaender.

P> Vigtigt ved handtering af batteriet til fiernbetjeningen:

- Batteriet ma ikke kortsluttes, ikke genoplades og ikke kastes ind i
ild. Risiko for eksplosion!

- Aflever det brugte batteri pa et opsamlingssted. Smid det ikke ud
med husholdningsaffaldet.



da - Brugsanvisning

Oversigt fijernbetjening
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(® Kontrollampe

(2) Tast til til- og frakobling af blaeseren
(® Taster til indstilling af bleeserstyrke
@ Tast til efterudsugning

(® Tast til teend/sluk og deempning af
kogepladebelysningen

(® Tast til at taende og slukke ambient-
belysningen

@ Tast til afbrydelse af fiernbetjeningen

Taster til hgjdejustering af emskaer-
men eller deempning af kogezonebe-
lysningen

10

Anvendelse af fjernbetjeningen

Det fremgar af brugsanvisningen til em-
haetten, om fjernbetjening DARC 7 kan
anvendes til din emheette.

Fjernbetjening tilsluttes

m Start tilslutningen pa emheetten. Vej-
ledning hertil findes i brugsanvis-
ningen til emheaetten.

m Hold tasterne 1 og 3 pa fjernbetjenin-
gen inde samtidigt, indtil kontrollam-
pen blinker rgdt.

Tilslutningen starter.

Ved vellykket tilslutning blinker kontrol-
lampen grant.

m Bekreeft processen pa emhaettens be-
tjeningspanel.

Fjernbetjening afbrydes

m Start afbrydelsen pa emheetten. Vej-
ledning hertil findes i brugsanvis-
ningen til emhaetten.

m Tryk samtidigt pa tasterne B og Q pé
fijernbetjeningen.



da - Brugsanvisning

Fjernbetjeningens funktioner

Hovedfunktionerne kan veelges pa em-
haetten og med fjernbetjeningen. Hvis
der veelges en funktion pa fiernbetjenin-
gen, lyser kontrollampen pa fiernbetje-
ningen kortvarigt.

Beskrivelse af funktionerne findes i
brugsanvisningen til emheaetten.

Hvis emhaetten ikke er udstyret med en
motoriseret emskaerm til hgjdeindstil-
ling, kan tasterne A og V anvendes til
deempning af kogezonebelysningen.
Tilmeldinger og sendring af indstillinger
pa emheaetten, kan kun udfgres pa em-
haettens betjeningspanel.

Renggring af fijernbetjeningen

m Overfladen ma kun renggres med en
fugtig klud. For at undgé at der treen-
ger fugt ind i kabinettet, ma der ikke
anvendes for meget vand.

lleegning/udskiftning af batteri-
er

Fjernbetjeningen bruger 2 batterier,
1,5V, type AAA. Batterierne falger med
fiernbetjeningen og skal ileegges, inden
den tages i brug.

Batterierne skal udskiftes, nar emhaet-
tens funktioner ikke lzengere kan veelges
med fjernbetjeningen. Ved tryk pa en
tast lyser kontrollampen pa fjernbetje-
ningen ikke eller kun svagt.
Funktionerne pd emheetten kan stadig
veelges pa emhaettens betjeningspanel.
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m Skub daekslet pa bagsiden en smule
nedad, og tag deekslet af.

B Laeg batterierne i. Sorg for, at polerne
vender rigtigt.

m Seet deekslet pa igen, og skub det op-
ad.

L



en - Warning and Safety instructions

Read the operating and installation instructions carefully before us-
ing the cooker hood. They contain important information on its
safety, installation, use and maintenance. This prevents both per-
sonal injury and damage to the cooker hood. Miele cannot be held
liable for injury or damage caused by non-compliance with these
instructions.

Keep these operating and installation instructions in a safe place
and pass them on to any future owner.

P> This remote control is for use with Miele cooker hoods only.

P Do not allow children to play with the remote control.

P> Keep the battery for the remote control out of the reach of chil-
dren.

P Important information on handling the remote control battery:

- Do not short circuit or recharge the battery, or throw it into a fire.
Danger of explosion.

- Do not throw old batteries away with your general household
waste. Please dispose of them in a designated battery collection
and recycling system.

- Used batteries must be kept away from children while awaiting
disposal and must be disposed of in a safe manner.

12



en - Warning and Safety instructions

USA/Canada

P Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party re-
sponsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is sub-
ject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

P> This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that
comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the follow-
ing two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of the device.

13



en - Operating instructions

Overview of remote control
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@ Indicator light

(@ Control for switching the fan on and
off

(® Controls for setting the fan power
level

(® Control for the run-on function

(®) Control for switching the lighting on
and off and for dimming the lighting

(® Button for switching the ambient
lighting on and off

@ Button for signing off the remote
control

Buttons for adjusting the height of
the deflector plate or dimming the
hob lighting

14

Using the remote control

The cooker hood operating instructions
will state whether the DARC 7 remote
control can be used with your cooker
hood.

Signing on the remote control

m Start the sign-on process on the
cooker hood. For further details, see
the cooker hood operating instruc-
tions.

m Press the 1 and 3 buttons on the re-
mote control at the same time until
the indicator light starts flashing red.

The sign-on process starts.

The indicator light will briefly flash green
if the sign-on process is successful.

m Confirm the process on the cooker
hood controls.

Signing off the remote control

m Start the sign-off process on the
cooker hood. For further details, see
the cooker hood operating instruc-
tions.

m Press the B and © buttons on the re-
mote control at the same time.



en - Operating instructions

Remote control functions

The main functions can be selected on
the cooker hood and with the remote
control. When you select a function on
the remote control, the indicator light on
the remote control lights up briefly.

A description of the functions can be
found in the cooker hood operating in-
structions.

If your cooker hood does not have a mo-
torised height-adjustable deflector
plate, the Up A and Down V buttons
can be used to dim the hob lighting.

Sign-on processes and changes to
cooker hood settings can only be carried
out on the cooker hood controls.

Cleaning the remote control

m The surface should only be wiped
with a damp cloth. Do not use too
much water to prevent moisture get-
ting into the housing.

Inserting/replacing batteries

The remote control requires 2 batteries,
1.5V, type AAA. The batteries are sup-
plied with the remote control and must
be inserted before using for the first
time.

The batteries must be replaced if cooker
hood functions can no longer be selec-
ted using the remote control. The indic-
ator light on the remote control no
longer lights up or only lights up weakly
when a button is pressed.

Cooker hood functions can still be se-
lected using the controls on the cooker
hood.
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m Slide the cover on the back down
slightly and remove it.

m Insert the batteries. Make sure the
polarity is correct.

m Refit the cover and slide it upwards.

15



es - Advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad

Leer detenidamente el manual de instrucciones de manejo y mon-
taje de la campana extractora antes de ponerlaen funcionamiento.
Contienen indicaciones importantes para el montaje, la seguridad,
el uso y el mantenimiento. Importantes para protegerse uno mismo
y proteger la campana. Miele no se hace responsable de los dafios
causados debido al incumplimiento de estas indicaciones.

Conservar las presentes Instrucciones de manejo y de montaje y
entregarselas al nuevo propietario en caso de venta posterior del
aparato.

P> Utilice este mando a distancia exclusivamente con una campana
extractora Miele.
P No deje jugar a los nifios con el mando a distancia.
P Mantener la pila del control a distancia fuera del alcance de los ni-
fios.
P Importante para el manejo de la pila del control a distancia:
- No poner en cortocircuito, recargar la pila o tirarla al fuego. iRiesgo
de explosién!
- Deposite las pilas usadas en un punto de recogida. No tire las pilas
a la basura doméstica.

16



es - Instrucciones de manejo

Vision general del mando a dis-
tancia
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@ Piloto de control

(@ Tecla para la conexién y desconexién
del ventilador

(® Teclas para el ajuste de la potencia
del ventilador

@ Tecla para el funcionamiento poste-
rior de la campana extractora

(® Tecla para la conexién y desconexién
y para atenuar la iluminacién de la
zona de coccidn

(® Tecla para la conexién y desconexién
de la iluminacién ambiente

(@ Tecla de desconexién del mando a
distancia

Teclas para ajustar la altura de la vi-
sera o regular la iluminacion de la
placa de coccién

Uso del mando a distancia

Consultar las instrucciones de manejo
de la campana extractora para saber si
el mando a distancia DARC 7 se puede
utilizar o no.

Conectar el mando a distancia

m Iniciar la aplicacion en la campana.
Consultar las instrucciones de manejo
de la campana para obtener mas in-
formacion.

m Mantener pulsadas simultdneamente
las teclas 1y 3 del mando a distancia
hasta que el piloto de control parpa-
dee en rojo.

Comienza el registro.

Una vez iniciada la sesion correctamen-
te, el piloto de control parpadea breve-
mente en verde.

m Confirmar el proceso en el panel de
control de la campana.

Eliminar el registro del mando a

distancia

m Iniciar la funcion de desconexion de la
campana. Consultar las instrucciones

de manejo de la campana para obte-
ner mas informacion.

m Pulsar simultdneamente las teclas By
Q del mando a distancia.

17



es - Instrucciones de manejo

Funciones del mando a distan-
cia

Es posible seleccionar las funciones
principales en la campana o con el man-
do a distancia. Cuando se selecciona
una funcién en el mando a distancia, el
piloto de control del mando a distancia
se enciende brevemente.

Consultar el manual de instrucciones de
la campana extractora para obtener una
descripcion de las funciones.

Si la campana extractora no dispone de
una visera motorizada regulable en altu-
ra, se pueden utilizar las flechas Arri-

ba Ay Abajo V para atenuar la ilumina-
cién de las zonas de coccion.

Los ajustes de la campana solo se pue-

den registrar y modificar en el panel de
control de la campana.

Limpieza del mando a distancia

m Limpiar la superficie solo con un pafio
himedo. No utilizar demasiada agua
para evitar que la humedad penetre
en la carcasa.

18

Colocar/sustituir las pilas

El mando a distancia necesita 2 pilas de
1,5V, tipo AAA. Las pilas se incluyen con
el mando a distancia y se deben insertar
antes del primer uso.

Las pilas se deben cambiar cuando ya
no se puedan seleccionar las funciones
de la campana extractora con el mando
a distancia. Si se pulsa un botén, el indi-
cador luminoso del mando a distancia
ya no se enciende o solo se enciende
tenuemente.

No obstante, las funciones del extractor
se pueden seguir seleccionando en el
panel de control del extractor.
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m Deslizar ligeramente la tapa trasera
hacia abajo y retirarla.

B Insertar las pilas. Tener siempre en
cuenta la polaridad correcta.

m Volver a colocar la tapa y deslizarla
hacia arriba.



fi - Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

Lue liesituulettimen kaytto- ja asennusohje tarkoin ennen kuin alat
kayttaa liesituuletinta. Se sisaltaa laitteiden asennukseen, turvalli-
suuteen, kayttoon ja huoltoon liittyvia tarkeita ohjeita. Nain valtat
mahdolliset vahingot ja liesituulettimen rikkoutumisen. Miele ei
vastaa vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat naiden ohjeiden noudattamatta

jattamisesta.
Sailyta tama kayttoohje! Jos luovutat laitteen toiselle kayttajalle,
muista antaa kayttoohje sen mukana.

P Tata kaukos&adinta voi kayttaa ainoastaan Miele-liesituulettimien
kanssa.
» Ala anna lasten leikkid kaukos&atimella.
P Kaukosaatimen paristo ei saa joutua pienten lasten kasiin.
P> Tarkeité tietoja kaukosaatimen paristosta:
- Al3 aseta paristoa oikosulkuun, 313 yrita ladata sita dlaka heita sita
avotuleen. Rajahdysvaaral!
- Vie kéytetty paristo paristojen kerdyspisteeseen. Al4 havita sita ta-
lousjatteiden mukana.

19



fi - Kayttoohje

Kaukosaatimen osat
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(1 Merkkivalo

(@ Virtakytkin, kytkee liesituulettimen
paalle ja pois paalta

(® Tehonsaatopainikkeet

@ Jalkikayntipainike

(® Valokytkin, kytkee valaisimen paille
ja pois paalta ja toimii himmentime-
na

(® Valokytkin yleisvalaisimen paalle ja
pois paalta kytkemiseen

@ Kaukosaatimen uloskirjauspainike

Nuolipainikkeet hoyrynkerayslipan

korkeuden tai keittotasoon suunna-
tun valaisimen kirkkauden s&atoon
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Kaukosaatimen kaytto

Varmista liesituulettimen kayttéohjees-
ta, voiko kaukosaadinta DARC 7 kayttaa
liesituulettimesi ohjaukseen.

Kaukosaatimen sisaankirjaami-
nen

m Kaynnista sisdankirjaaminen liesituu-
lettimesta. Katso tarkemmat ohjeet
liesituulettimen kayttoohjeesta.

m Paina kaukosaatimen painikkeita1ja 3
samanaikaisesti ja pida niita painettu-
na, kunnes punainen merkkivalo alkaa
vilkkua.

Kirjaaminen kaynnistyy.

Kun kirjaaminen on valmis, merkkivalo

vilkkuu hetken vihreana.

m Vahvista toiminto liesituulettimen oh-
jauspaneelista.

Kaukosaatimen uloskirjaaminen

m Kaynnista uloskirjaaminen liesituulet-
timesta. Katso tarkemmat ohjeet liesi-
tuulettimen kayttoohjeesta.

B Paina samanaikaisesti kaukosaatimen
painikkeita B ja .



fi - Kayttoohje

Kaukosaatimen toiminnot

Kaikki keskeiset toiminnot voidaan valita
seka liesituulettimella etta kaukosaati-
mella. Kun valitset jonkin toiminnon kau-
kosaatimella, kaukosaatimen merkkivalo
syttyy hetkeksi.

Toimintojen kuvaukset [6ydat liesituulet-
timen kayttéohjeesta.

Jos liesituulettimessasi ei ole korkeudel-
taan saadettavaa moottoroitua hoyryn-
kerdyslippaa, voit kdyttaa nuolipainikkei-
ta A\ ja V keittotasoon suunnatun valai-
simen kirkastamiseen ja himmentami-
seen.

Kaukosaadinta ei voi kayttaa liesituulet-
timen yhdistamiseen verkkoon tai sovel-
lukseen eika sen asetusten muuttami-
seen.

Kaukosaatimen puhdistus

m Kayta kaukosaatimen pintojen puhdis-
tukseen vain kostutettua liinaa. Al3
kayta liikaa vetta, ettei kaukosaatimen
sisdan paase kosteutta.

Paristojen asennus/vaihto

Kaukosaadin toimii kahdella 1,5 V paris-
tolla, tyyppi AAA. Paristot toimitetaan
kaukosaatimen mukana ja ne on asen-
nettava paikalleen ennen kaukosaatimen
kayttoonottoa.

Paristot on vaihdettava, kun kaukosaati-
mella ei enda voi ohjata liesituuletinta.
Kun painat jotain painiketta, kaukosaati-
men merkkivalo ei syty ollenkaan tai pa-
laa erittdin himmeana.

Liesituuletinta voi kuitenkin edelleen oh-
jata sen omilla kayttovalitsimilla.
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m Tyonna kaukosaatimen takapinnalla
olevaa kantta vahan alaspain ja ota
kansi pois paikaltaan.

m Aseta paristot paikoilleen. Varmista,
ettd asennat paristot oikein pain.

m Aseta kansi paikalleen ja tyonna sita
ylospain.
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fr - Consignes de sécurité et mises en garde

Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi et les instructions de mon-
tage avant de mettre la hotte en service. Vous y trouverez des infor-
mations importantes sur le montage, la sécurité, I'utilisation et
I'entretien de cet appareil. Vous vous protégerez et éviterez ainsi de
détériorer votre matériel. Miele ne peut étre tenu pour responsable
des dommages dus au non-respect des consignes.

Veuillez conserver ce document a disposition et le remettre au fu-
tur propriétaire en cas de cession de votre appareil !

P Cette télécommande doit exclusivement étre utilisée avec une
hotte Miele.

P Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec la télécommande.

P Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec la pile de la télécommande.

P> Consignes a respecter avec la pile de la télécommande :

- ne court-circuitez pas la pile, ne la rechargez pas et ne la jetez pas
au feu. Risque d'explosion !

- jetez la pile usagée dans un point de collecte dédié au recyclage
des piles. Ne la jetez pas avec vos ordures ménageres.

. A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires,
cordons et batteries

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Canada

P> Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de li-
cence conformes aux RSS (RSS) d'Innovation, Sciences et Dévelop-
pement économique Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences, y compris
celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de
I'appareil.
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fr - Mode d'emploi

Vue de la télécommande

Miele

N

da5480

(» Diode de contrdle

(@ Touche pour allumer et éteindre la
hotte

(® Touches de réglage de la puissance
d’aspiration

® Touche pour la fonction d’arrét diffé-
ré

(® Touche pour allumer, éteindre et va-
rier I'éclairage de la table de cuisson

(® Touche pour allumer et éteindre
I'éclairage d’ambiance

@ Touche de déconnexion de la télé-
commande

Touches pour régler la hauteur du dé-
flecteur ou pour faire varier I'éclai-
rage de la table de cuisson

Utilisation de la télécommande

Consultez le mode d'emploi de la hotte
pour savoir si la télécommande DARC 7
est utilisable pour votre hotte.

Connecter la télécommande

m Démarrez la connexion sur la hotte.
Pour ce faire, consulter le mode d’em-
ploi de la hotte.

m Sur la télécommande, maintenez si-
multanément les touches 1 et 3 en-
foncées jusqu'a ce que le voyant lu-
mineux clignote en rouge.

La connexion commence.

Une fois la connexion réussie, le voyant
lumineux clignote brievement en vert.

m Confirmez I'opération sur le bandeau
de commande de la hotte.

Déconnecter la télécommande

m Démarrez la déconnexion sur la hotte.
Pour ce faire, consultez le mode
d’emploi de la hotte.

m Sur la télécommande, appuyez simul-
tanément sur les touches B et Q.
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fr - Mode d'emploi

Fonctions de la télécommande

Vous pouvez sélectionner les fonctions
principales sur la hotte et avec la télé-
commande. Lorsque vous sélectionnez
une fonction sur la télécommande, le té-
moin lumineux de la télécommande
s'allume briévement.

Pour la description des fonctions,
veuillez consulter le mode d'emploi de
la hotte.

Si votre hotte ne dispose pas d'un dé-
flecteur motorisé réglable en hauteur,
vous pouvez utiliser les touches Haut A
et Bas V pour faire varier |'éclairage de
la table de cuisson.

Les connexions et les modifications des
réglages de la hotte ne peuvent étre ef-
fectuées que sur le bandeau de com-
mande de la hotte.

Nettoyage de la télécommande

m Nettoyez la surface uniquement avec
un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas trop
d'eau afin d'éviter que I'humidité ne
pénetre dans le boitier.
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Insérer/changer les piles

La télécommande nécessite 2 piles,
1,5V, type AAA. Les piles sont fournies
avec la télécommande et doivent étre
insérées avant la premiére utilisation.

Les piles doivent étre remplacées lors-
qu'il n'est plus possible de sélectionner
les fonctions de la hotte a |'aide de la
télécommande. Lorsque vous appuyez
sur une touche, le voyant de la télécom-
mande ne s'allume plus ou faiblement.
Il est toutefois toujours possible de
sélectionner les fonctions de la hotte
sur le bandeau de commande de la
hotte.
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m Faites glisser le couvercle de la face
arriére légérement vers le bas et reti-
rez le couvercle.

B Insérez les piles. Veillez a bien res-
pecter la polarité.

m Remettre le couvercle en place et le
faire glisser vers le haut.



it - Indicazioni per la sicurezza e avvertenze

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso e di montaggio della cap-
pa aspirante prima di mettere in funzione la cappa. Contiene infor-
mazioni importanti sul montaggio, la sicurezza, |'uso e la manuten-
zione. In questo modo si evitano danni a se stessi e alla cappa aspi-
rante. Miele non risponde dei danni che derivano dall'inosservanza
di queste avvertenze.

Conservare le presenti istruzioni d'uso e di montaggio e consegnar-
le anche a eventuali altri utenti.

P Il telecomando deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con una cap-
pa aspirante Miele.

P Non far giocare i bambini con il telecomando.

P> Tenere le batterie del telecomando fuori della portata dei bambini.

P Importante! Quando si maneggia la batteria del telecomando:

- non mettere in corto circuito le batterie, non ricaricarle e non get-
tarle nel fuoco. Pericolo di esplosione!

- Consegnare le batterie usate negli idonei centri di raccolta. Non
gettare le batterie tra i normali rifiuti domestici.

25



it - Istruzioni d'uso

Panoramica telecomando
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@ Spia
(2 Tasto per I'accensione e lo spegni-
mento dell'aspiratore

(3 Tasti per impostare la potenza aspi-
rante

@ Tasto per il funzionamento supple-
mentare

(® Tasto per spegnere/accendere/varia-
re col dimmer la luce del piano cottu-
ra

(® Tasto per accendere e spegnere I'il-
luminazione Ambiente

@ Tasto per disconnettere il teleco-
mando

Tasti per regolare in altezza lo scher-
mo deviafumane o per regolare I'illu-
minazione del piano cottura
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Utilizzo del telecomando

Leggere le istruzioni d'uso della cappa
aspirante per sapere se il telecomando
DARC 7 puo essere utilizzato per il vo-
stro elettrodomestico.

Connettere il telecomando

m Awvviare la connessione alla cappa. Per
maggiori informazioni leggere le istru-
zioni d'uso della cappa.

B Tenere premuti contemporaneamente
i tasti 1 e 3 del telecomando finché
lampeggia la spia rossa.

Inizia la connessione.

Un volta stabilita la connessione, la spia
lampeggia brevemente di verde.

m Confermare il procedimento sul pan-
nello comandi della cappa.

Disconnettere il telecomando

m Awvviare la disconnessione alla cappa.
Per maggiori informazioni leggere le
istruzioni d'uso della cappa.

B Premere contemporaneamente i tasti
B e QO del telecomando.



it - Istruzioni d'uso

Funzioni del telecomando

Le funzioni principali possono essere se-
lezionate sulla cappa e con il telecoman-
do. Quando si seleziona una funzione
sul telecomando, lampeggia la spia del
telecomando.

Osservare la descrizione delle funzioni
sulle istruzioni d'uso della cappa.

Se la cappa non dispone di uno scher-
mo deviafumane con regolazione moto-
rizzata dell'altezza, & possibile utilizzare i
tasti Su A e Giu V per regolare I'illumi-
nazione del piano cottura.

E possibile connettere la cappa aspiran-
te e modificarne le impostazioni solo sul
pannello comandi della cappa.

Pulizia del telecomando

m Pulire la superficie solo con un panno
umido. Non utilizzare troppa acqua
per evitare che nell'involucro penetri
umidita.

Inserire/sostituire le batterie

Il telecomando necessita di 2 batterie
da 1,5V, tipo AAA. Le batterie sono
comprese nella dotazione del teleco-
mando e devono essere inserite prima
del primo utilizzo.

Sostituire le batterie quando non & piu
possibile selezionare le funzioni della
cappa tramite il telecomando. Se si pre-
me un tasto, la spia sul telecomando
non si accende pil o e debole.

Le funzioni della cappa possono comun-
que essere selezionate anche sul pan-
nello comandi della cappa.
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m Spingere il coperchio sul retro verso il
basso e rimuoverlo.

m Inserire le batterie. Rispettare la pola-
rita corretta.

m Riposizionare il coperchio e spingerlo
verso |'alto.
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nl - Veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen

Lees de gebruiks- en montagehandleiding van de afzuigkap aan-
dachtig door voordat u de afzuigkap in gebruik neemt. Hierin vindt u
belangrijke instructies met betrekking tot de montage, de veiligheid,
het gebruik en het onderhoud. Daardoor beschermt u zichzelf en
vermijdt u beschadigingen aan de afzuigkap. Wanneer de veilig-
heidsrichtlijnen en waarschuwingen niet worden opgevolgd, kan
Miele niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade die daarvan
het gevolg is.

Bewaar de gebruiks- en montagehandleiding en geef deze door aan
een eventuele volgende eigenaar.

P> Deze afstandsbediening mag alleen in combinatie met een Miele
afzuigkap worden gebruikt.
P> Laat kinderen niet met de afstandsbediening spelen.
P Houd de batterij van de afstandsbediening buiten bereik van kin-
deren.
P Neem bij gebruik van een afstandsbediening met batterij de vol-
gende instructies in acht:
- Sluit de batterij niet kort. Laad de batterij niet op. Gooi de batterij
niet in het vuur. Explosiegevaar!
- Lever de gebruikte batterij in bij een inzamelpunt voor batterijen.
Doe de batterij niet bij het gewone huisvuil.
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nl - Gebruiksaanwijzing

Overzicht afstandsbediening
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(@ Controlelampje

(2 Toets voor het in- en uitschakelen
van de afzuiging

(® Toetsen voor het instellen van het af-
zuigvermogen

@ Toets voor de naloopfunctie

(® Toets voor het in- en uitschakelen en
dimmen van de kookplaatverlichting

(® Toets voor het in- en uitschakelen
van de verlichting

(@ Toets voor het afmelden van de af-
standsbediening

Toets voor het instellen van de hoog-
te van het wasemscherm of voor het
dimmen van de kookplaatverlichting

Gebruik van de afstandsbedie-
ning

Kijk in de gebruiksaanwijzing van de af-
zuigkap om te controleren of de af-

standsbediening DARC 7 geschikt is
voor uw afzuigkap.

Afstandsbediening aanmelden

m Start de aanmelding op de afzuigkap.
Informatie hierover vindt u in de ge-
bruiksaanwijzing van de afzuigkap.

m Houd op de afstandsbediening de
toetsen 1 en 3 tegelijkertijd ingedrukt
tot het controlelampje rood knippert.

De aanmelding start.

Nadat de aanmelding met succes is vol-
tooid, knippert het controlelampje even
groen.

m Bevestig het proces op het bedie-
ningspaneel van de afzuigkap.

Afstandsbediening afmelden

m Start de afmelding op de afzuigkap.
Informatie hierover vindt u in de ge-
bruiksaanwijzing van de afzuigkap.

m Druk op de afstandsbediening tege-
lijkertijd op de toetsen B en Q.
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nl - Gebruiksaanwijzing

Functies van de afstandsbedie-
ning

U kunt de belangrijkste functies op de
afzuigkap en met de afstandsbediening
kiezen. Als u een functie op de afstands-
bediening kiest, brandt even het contro-
lelampje op de afstandsbediening.

De functies worden beschreven in de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de afzuigkap.

Als uw afzuigkap niet over een moto-
risch in hoogte verstelbaar wasem-
scherm beschikt, kunt u de toetsen Om-
hoog A en Omlaag V voor het dimmen
van de kookplaatverlichting gebruiken.

Aanmeldingen en wijzigingen van instel-
lingen van de afzuigkap kunt u alleen op
het bedieningspaneel van de afzuigkap
uitvoeren.

Afstandsbediening reinigen

m Reinig het oppervlak alleen met een
vochtige doek. Gebruik niet te veel
water om te voorkomen dat vocht in
het apparaat komt.
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Batterijen plaatsen/vervangen

De afstandsbediening heeft 2 batterijen,
1,5V, type AAA nodig. De batterijen zijn
bij de afstandsbediening meegeleverd
en moeten voor het eerste gebruik wor-
den geplaatst.

De batterijen moeten worden vervangen
als de functies van de afzuigkap niet
meer met de afstandsbediening kunnen
worden gekozen. Als u op een toets
drukt, brandt het controlelampje op de
afstandsbediening helemaal niet meer
of nog maar heel zwak.

U kunt de functies van de afzuigkap nog
wel op het bedieningspaneel van de af-
zuigkap kiezen.
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m Schuif het deksel op de achterkant
iets omlaag en verwijder het deksel.

m Plaats de batterijen. Let op de polari-
teit.

m Plaats het deksel terug en schuif het
omhoog.



no - Sikkerhetsregler

Les bruks- og monteringsanvisningen neye for du tar i bruk venti-
latoren. Den gir viktige opplysninger om montering, sikkerhet, bruk
og vedlikehold. Pa denne maten beskytter du deg selv og unngar
skader pa ventilatoren. Miele kan ikke gjeres ansvarlig for skader
som skyldes at disse henvisningene ikke blir fulgt.

Ta vare pa bruks- og monteringsanvisningen og gi den videre til en
eventuell senere eier.

P Denne fjernkontrollen skal kun brukes sammen med en ventilator
fra Miele.
P Barn ma ikke leke med fjernkontrollen.
P Barn ma ikke fa tak i batteriet til fiernkontrollen.
P> Viktig for omgang med batteriet til fjernkontrollen:
- lkke kortslutt batteriet, ikke lad det opp og ikke kast det inn i flam-
mer. Eksplosjonsfare!
- Lever det brukte batteriet pa en gjenvinningsstasjon, dagligvarebu-
tikk eller andre butikker som selger tilsvarende batterier. Ikke kast
det som husholdningsavfall.
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no - Bruksanvisning

Oversikt fjernkontroll
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(® Kontrollampe

(2) Tast for & sl& av og pé viften

(® Taster for innstilling av vifteeffekten
(@ Tast for etterlepsfunksjonen

(® Taster for inn- og utkobling samt
dimming av kokefeltbelysningen.

(® Tast for inn- og utkobling av stem-
ningsbelysningen

@ Tast for avlogging av fjernkontrollen

Taster for hgydejustering av damp-
skjermen eller dimming av platetopp-
belysningen
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Bruk av fjernkontrollen

Se bruksanvisningen til ventilatoren for &
sjekke om fjernkontrollen DARC 7 kan
brukes til ventilatoren din.

Palogging av fjernkontrollen

m Start paloggingen pa ventilatoren.
Informasjon om dette finner du i
bruksanvisningen til ventilatoren.

m Hold tastene 1 og 3 inne samtidig til
kontrollampen blinker radt.

Paloggingen starter.

Ved vellykket palogging blinker kontrol-
lampen grent i en kort tid.

m Bekreft prosessen pa betjenings-
panelet til ventilatoren.

Avlogging av fjernkontroll

m Start avloggingen pa ventilatoren.
Informasjon om dette finner du i
bruksanvisningen til ventilatoren.

m Trykk samtidig pé tastene B og O pa
fijernkontrollen.



no - Bruksanvisning

Funksjonene til fjernkontrollen

Du kan velge hovedfunksjonene pa
ventilatoren og med fjernkontrollen. Nar
du velger en funksjon pa fjernkontrollen,
lyser indikatorlampen pé fjernkontrollen
kort.

Falg bruksanvisningen til ventilatoren for
beskrivelse av funksjonene.

Hvis ventilatoren din ikke har en motori-
sert, hgydejusterbar dampskjerm, kan
du bruke tastene Opp A og Ned V til &
dimme platetoppbelysningen.
Palogging og endringer av innstillinger
pa ventilatoren kan kun gjeres pa
betjeningspanelet til ventilatoren.

Rengjaring av fjernkontrollen

m Rengjer overflaten kun med en fuktig
klut. Ikke bruk for mye vann for & unn-
ga at fuktighet kommer inn i fjern-
kontrollen.

Sette inn/bytte batterier

Fjernkontrollen trenger 2 batterier, 1,5V,
type AAA. Batteriene falger med fjern-
kontrollen, og ma settes inn far forste
gangs bruk.

Batteriene ma skiftes nar ventilatorens
funksjoner ikke lenger kan velges med
fiernkontrollen. Nar du trykker pa en
tast, lyser ikke kontrollampen pa fjern-
kontrollen lenger, eller den lyser kun
svakt.

Du kan imidlertid fortsatt velge funksjo-
nene til ventilatoren pa ventilatorens
betjeningspanel.
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m Skyv lokket pa baksiden litt ned og ta
av lokket.

m Sett inn batteriene. Pass pa riktig po-
laritet.

m Sett pa lokket igjen og skyv det opp-
over.
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pl - Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa i ostrzezenia

Przed uruchomieniem wyciggu kuchennego nalezy uwaznie prze-
czytad instrukcje uzytkowania i montazu. Zawiera ona wazne wska-
zowki dotyczgce montazu, bezpieczenstwa, uzytkowania i konser-
wacji urzgdzenia. Dzieki temu mozna unikng¢ zagrozen i uszkodzen
urzadzenia. Firma Miele nie moze zosta¢ pociggnieta do odpowie-
dzialnosci za szkody, ktére zostang spowodowane w wyniku nie-
przestrzegania tych wskazéwek.

Instrukcje uzytkowania i montazu nalezy zachowac do pdzniejszego
wykorzystania i przekaza¢ ewentualnemu nastepnemu posiadaczo-
wi wraz z urzgdzeniem.

P> Ten pilot zdalnego sterowania moze by¢ stosowany wytgcznie z
wyciggami kuchennymi Miele.
P Nie pozwalaé dzieciom na zabawy pilotem zdalnego sterowania.
P> Bateria z pilota zdalnego sterowania nie moze sie dostaé w rece
dzieci.
P Wazne wskazdéwki dotyczgce baterii pilota:
- Nie zwierac baterii, nie tadowac ani nie wrzucac ich do ognia. Nie-
bezpieczenstwo eksplozji!
- Zuzyte baterie nalezy odda¢ w punkcie zbierania. Nie wyrzucac ba-
terii do Smieci domowych.

34



pl - Instrukcja uzytkowania

Pilot zdalnego sterowania
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(® Lampka kontrolna

(@ Przycisk do wigczania i wytgczania
wentylatora

(® Przyciski do ustawiania wydajnosci
wentylatora
@ Przycisk opéznionego wytaczania

(® Przycisk do wtgczania lub wytgczania
oraz przyciemniania o$wietlenia
miejsca do gotowania

(® Przycisk do wigczania i wytgczania
os$wietlenia ambiente

@ Przycisk do wylogowywania pilota
zdalnego sterowania

Przyciski do przestawiania okapu na
wysokos$¢ lub do przyciemniania
os$wietlenia miejsca do gotowania

Stosowanie pilota zdalnego ste-
rowania

Sprawdzi¢ w instrukcji uzytkowania wy-
ciggu kuchennego, czy pilot zdalnego
sterowania DARC 7 moze by¢ stosowa-
ny z Pastwa wyciggiem kuchennym.

Logowanie pilota zdalnego ste-
rowania

m Uruchomi¢ logowanie na wyciggu. In-
formacje na ten temat mozna znalez¢
w instrukcji uzytkowania wyciggu ku-
chennego.

m Nacisng¢ réwnoczes$nie przyciski1i 3
na pilocie zdalnego sterowania i przy-
trzymac je, az lampka kontrolna za-
cznie miga¢ na czerwono.

Rozpoczyna sie logowanie.

Po udanym logowaniu lampka kontrolna
miga przez chwile na zielono.

m Potwierdzi¢ proces na elementach
sterowania wyciggu.

Wylogowywanie pilota zdalnego

sterowania

m Uruchomi¢ wylogowywanie na wycig-
gu. Informacje na ten temat mozna

znalez¢ w instrukcji uzytkowania wy-
ciggu kuchennego.

m Nacisngé rdwnoczesnie przyciski B
i © na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.
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Funkcje pilota zdalnego stero-
wania

Gtéwne funkcje mozna wybrac na wy-
ciggu i za pomocg pilota zdalnego stero-
wania. Gdy wybierze sie funkcje na pilo-
cie zdalnego sterowania, zapala sie na
chwile lampka kontrolna na pilocie zdal-
nego sterowania.

Opis funkcji mozna znalez¢ w instrukcji
uzytkowania wyciggu kuchennego.
Jesli Panstwa wycigg kuchenny nie dys-
ponuje okapem przestawianym moto-
rycznie na wysokos¢, przyciski W goé-
re /A i W dét VV mozna wykorzystac do
przyciemniania o$wietlenia miejsca do
gotowania.

Logowanie i zmiany ustawien wyciggu
kuchennego mozna dokonaé wytgcznie
na elementach sterowania wyciggu.

Czyszczenie pilota zdalnego

sterowania

m Czyscié powierzchnie wytgcznie za
pomocg wilgotnej $ciereczki. Nie sto-
sowacd zbyt duzo wody, zeby unikngé
whnikania wilgoci do obudowy.
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Zaktadanie/wymiana baterii

Pilot zdalnego sterowania wymaga 2 ba-
terii typu AAA 1,5 V. Baterie sg dotgczo-
ne do pilota zdalnego sterowania i mu-
szg zostac zatozone przed pierwszym
uzyciem.

Baterie muszg zosta¢ wymienione, gdy
nie mozna wiecej wybrac¢ funkcji wycia-
gu za pomocy pilota zdalnego sterowa-
nia. Po nacisnieciu dowolnego przycisku
lampka kontrolna na pilocie zdalnego
sterowania nie zapala sie lub $wieci sie
bardzo stabo.

Funkcje wyciggu mozna jednak nadal
wybiera¢ za pomocga elementoéw stero-
wania wyciggu.
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m Przesungé pokrywke z tytu nieco do
dotu i zdjg¢ pokrywke.

m Zatozy¢ baterie. Zwréci¢ uwage na
prawidtowg polaryzacje.

m Zatozy¢ z powrotem pokrywke i prze-
sung¢ jg do gory.
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Oversikt fjarrkontroll
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(® Kontrollampor

(2 Knapp for att koppla till och fran
flakten

(® Knappar for instéllning av flakteffekt
(@ Knapp for funktionen Fortsatt drift

(® Touchknapp for att tinda/slacka/
dimra hallbelysningen

(® Touchknapp for att tinda och slacka
stamningsbelysningen

@ Knapp for att logga ur fjarrkontrollen

Knappar for hojdjustering av angskar-
men och for att dimra hallbelysning-
en
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Anvanda fjarrkontrollen

Se flaktens bruksanvisning for informa-
tion om den ar kompatibel med fjarrkon
troll DARC 7.

Logga in fjarrkontrollen

m Starta inloggningen pa flakten. Infor-
mation om hur du ska ga till vaga hit-
tar du i flaktens bruksanvisning.

m Tryck samtidigt pa knapparna 1 och 3
pa fjarrkontrollen tills kontrollampan
blinkar rott.

Inloggningen startar.

Nar inloggningen ar utford lyser kon-
trollampan pa modulen gront en kortare
stund.

m Bekrafta processen pa flaktens man-
overpanel.

Logga ut fjarrkontrollen

m Starta utloggningen pa flakten. Infor-
mation om hur du ska ga till vaga hit-
tar du i flaktens bruksanvisning.

m Tryck samtidigt pa knapparna B och
Q pa fjarrkontrollen.
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Fjarrkontrollens funktioner

Du kan valja huvudfunktionerna pa flakt-
en eller med fjarrkontrollen. Om du val-
jer en funktion med fjarrkontrollen sa
lyser kontrollampan kort pa fjarrkontrol-
len.

Se flaktens bruksanvisning for beskriv-
ningar av funktionerna.

Har din flakt inte en dngskdrm som kan
stéllas in pa hojden sa kan du anvanda
knapparna upp A och ner V for att dim-
ra hallbelysningen.

Det gar bara att logga in och att d4ndra
flaktens instéllningar pa flaktens man-
overpanel.

> 00

Rengora fjarrkontrollen

m Ytan far bara rengoras med en fuktig
trasa. Anvand endast lite vatten sa att
det inte tranger in i holjet.

Sitta i/byta batterier

Det behdvs 2 batterier till fjarrkontrol-
len, 1,5V, typ AAA. Batterier medfoljer
fjarrkontrollen och maste sattas in innan
den anvands for férsta gangen.

Batterierna maste bytas néar det inte
langre gar att valja flaktens funktioner
med fjarrkontrollen. Vid tryck pa en
knapp lyser inte langre kontrollampan pa
fjarrkontrollen, eller lyser endast svagt.
Flaktens funktioner kan dock fortfarande
véljas pa flaktens mandéverpanel.
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m Skjut luckan pa baksidan en aning
nerat och ta loss den.

m Satti batterierna. Se till att polerna
ligger ratt.

m Satt tillbaka luckan och skjut den upp-
at.
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Copyrights and licences for the remote control

Tl BSD-3-Clause

Copyright (c) 2015-2020, Texas Instruments Incorporated

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

TI-BLE5-STACK (Agama) Licenses

TI Text File License

Copyright (C) 2015-2021 Texas Instruments Incorporated

All rights reserved not granted herein.

Limited License.

Texas Instruments Incorporated grants a world-wide, royalty-free, non-exclusive license under copyrights and patents
it now or hereafter owns or controls to make, have made, use, import, offer to sell and sell ("Utilize") this software
subject to the terms herein. With respect to the foregoing patent license, such license is granted solely to the extent
that any such patent is necessary to Utilize the software alone. The patent license shall not apply to any combinations
which include this software, other than combinations with devices manufactured by or for TI ("TI Devices").

No hardware patent is licensed hereunder.

Redistributions must preserve existing copyright notices and reproduce this license (including the above copyright
notice and the disclaimer and (if applicable) source code license limitations below) in the documentation and/or other
materials provided with the distribution.

Redistribution and use in binary form, without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are
met:

* No reverse engineering, decompilation, or disassembly of this software is permitted with respect to any software
provided in binary form.

* any redistribution and use are licensed by Tl for use only with TI Devices.

* Nothing shall obligate Tl to provide you with source code for the software licensed and provided to you in object
code.

If software source code is provided to you, modification and redistribution of the source code are permitted provided
that the following conditions are met:

* any redistribution and use of the source code, including any resulting derivative works, are licensed by Tl for use only
with Tl Devices.

* any redistribution and use of any object code compiled from the source code and any resulting derivative works, are
licensed by Tl for use only with Tl Devices.

Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its suppliers may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.
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DISCLAIMER.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY TI AND TI"S LICENSORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.

IN NO EVENT SHALL TI AND TI"S LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Tl BSD-3-Clause

Copyright (c) 2015-2020, Texas Instruments Incorporated

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

RF Driver, Radio core firmware and low-level API, SysConfig RF driver module, SysConfig Radio Config module

Copyright (c) 2016-2021, Texas Instruments Incorporated

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
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Core SDK, CC13xx_CC26xx - Encryption Driver License

Copyright (c) 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

SYS/BIOS License

Copyright (c) 2012-2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

BSD-3-Clause

Copyright (c) 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

Neither the name of Texas Instruments Incorporated nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
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